The DTI 250MINI

Introduction:

The 250MINI manufactured by DTI is the current replacement for the
original DM250 manufactured by Horlacher Maschinenbau AG in
Switzerland. The 250Mini is built from the finest components available and
includes improvements in electrical and hydraulics over the original. The
machine you have purchased comes delivered as 2 self contained units
requiring minimal hook up to begin running. The first unit is the electro-
hydraulic console and the second is the machine base. The machine has
been greased prior to shipping.

It is not necessary to pour a concrete foundation for the machine, however,
Try to set machine on a level floor . it would be advisable to have the
machine can be lagged down to the floor to prevent it from shifting position
on the floor during operation and if possible use vibration absorbing floor
mounts to reduce noise. It would be ideal to provide at least 5’ of clearance
around machine

The machine should be placed in an area with proper ventilation, since it
requires burning gas to melt the pot and heat the nozzle. It is advisable to
place a small ventilation hood over the machine that covers from the nozzle
to the back of the machine where the melting pot is located.

Please remember a die casting machine is not a toy practice safety first at
all times.

If you have questions, please call Die Tech Industries at 401~ 273~ 7250.

QOverview of machine:

The 250Mini is an extremely durable machine which utilizes a cast iron
base along with precision Swiss designed mechanics to provide years of
trouble free operation.

The machine can be run a in three modes: manual which allows the
operator to perform the machines sequence of events manually. Automatic
single shot meaning that the machine will perform a full cycle (close, inject,
chill and open) with out operator intervention, and will wait for the operator
to initiate the next cycle. Fully Automatic meaning that the operator
initiates the cycle and the machine continues to perform cycles completely
on its own.

No matter what mode the machine is in there are built in safety inter locks
to prevent accidents. The linkage is fully enclosed by the guard system, and
the machine will abort cycle if the guard is opened. Additionally, the
machine will not inject if the dies are not fully locked. Moreover, through




the use of a double proximity sensor system stuck parts or flash on the die
faces will cause the moving platen to open up there by minimizing any
damage to the die.

The machine can be adjusted via a manual hand lever, to allow the operator
to adjust the linkage and set up dies with out having to run the machine at
full operating speed.

The machine utilizes a digital temperature controller to regulate the pot
temperature. There is a gas torch that is used to heat the nozzle and it is
adjusted by mixing the correct amount of compressed air and natural gas.
On electric nozzle /furnace units there are two temperature controllers
located on a control box adjacent to the main panel to control the pot and
nozzle temperature.

Requirements for operating vour new die cast machine

Note: you must follow osha and other local codes to insure safe and proper
machine installation!

The following must be present to properly run your die cast machine:

Electrical power: these machine are set up to run on one of several different
voltages (220v / 440v / 600v). Typically DTI will wire the machine to your
shop voltage per the instruction attached with your purchase order. It is
recommended that your power supply is in the form of a drop cord with
plug. This should have its own circuit and disconnect located near by.

Air pressure: some of the devices on your die cast machine require
pressurized air (spray lube tank, safety devices) all of these devices are
equipped with pressure regulators and %” diameter hose barbs but need to
be plumed from your air compressor.

Water supply: it is very important to have a chilled water supply for both
mold and hydraulic heat exchanger. A water cooling tower or chilling device
is recommended. It is not recommended that you use “city water” as this
will cause problems controlling temperature and is very wasteful.

Natural / LP. gas supply: unless you have purchased an all electric
machine, you will need to plumb in gas for the furnace and nozzle torch. A
%" line to the furnace with a %" line taped off for the nozzle torch is
recommmended. Each should have there own shut off valves and the main
gas line should be equipped with a check valve.

Proper ventilation: it is recommended that you follow OSHA and other local
codes regarding ventilation.

If you have questions, please call Die Tech Industries at 401- 273- 7250.

L.




Panelview overview and screens:

The operator panel on the DTI Model # 250Mini has been simplified from previous models.
Many of the selector switches and buttons that operate the machine have been incorporated
in to the panelview program. Selectors and buttons now appear on the panelview 900
screen as depicted on the following pages.

The Panelview buttons are activated by lightly touching a finger to the screen much as you
would press a regular push button. Use of the Panelview makes the operator interface much
more streamlined, instead of a mass of push buttons and selector switches to control the
operation of the machine, buttons are logically grouped to appear on the screen. The
Panelview is organized by grouping and navigation from one set of functions to another is
achieved by pressing navigation buttons available on each screen. The Panelview can not
replace every pushbutton or selector switch, for safety and ease of machine operation some
buttons remain on the panel. If it is deemed better buttons and selector switches may be
moved to or from the Panelview in models produced after the publication of this manual.

The panel still has the two hand safety interlock buttons that are required to be pushed
simultaneously to begin the machine cycle. The Two hand buttons are green and located on
the right and left sides of the operators panel.

The Emergency-STOP is a red mushroom head button located to the lower right hand side
of the operator’s panel. This button must be pulled out to activate the machine. Hitting the
E~STOP will immediately stop all machine functions and shut off the hydraulic motor.

Located on the lower left hand side of the operator’s panel is the Watlow temperature
controller. The Watlow unit reads the current temperature of the machine pot in a red
digital read out and shows the set point in green digital numbers.

There are five (5) screens of logically grouped controls:

1} Main Screen

2 ) Manual Screen

3 } Automatic Screen
4 ) Diagnostics Screen
5 ) Timers screen

Each of the five screens controls different aspects of the machine function. The main screen
allows you access to the manual mode, automatic mode , diagnostics mode, and timers
SCreemn.

The main screen is depicted on the following page. Screen selection is as simple as pushing
a button. You will notice that there is a lighted bar , which on the sample is highlighting the
automatic mode. If you wish to choose another screen you would press the up or down
arrow located on the right side of the box. Pressing the arrow moves the lighted bar one
position in the direction of the arrow pushed. Once the bar is on the correct choice you
would press the return symbol located below the down arrow. Pushing the return key on
the Panelview will display the screen that is highlighted. In the sample on the next page if
you were to push the return the panelview would display the automatic screen.




The main screen snap shot:

oo wosmem

1ﬁ:mn:ss'1‘=i;§ | ¥/ DD/ ¥Y
DIF TECH ITNDUSTRIES, LTD.
HOBEL DTI - 250

MANUAL |«

'DIAGNOSTICS |~
 TIMERS

Gote Config Screen




The manual screen :

The manual screen controls the machine in manual mode as the name implies. There are
five controls on the manual screen and at the bottom of the screen there are three
additional buttons to provide for navigation to other screens.

The button marked MOBE acts and looks like a selector switch. This selector changes the
machine from manual to automatic mode.

The button marked Hyd. Pump is used to turn the hydraulic motor on and off. On
machines manufactured later the pump on buttons were moved from the Panelview to the
panel and split in to two buttons; a green motor start button (ON) and a red motor stop
button (OFF).

The button marked Spray allows the operator to manually spray die lube for as long as the
button on the screen is depressed.

The button marked Inject will allow the operator to inject metal in to the die manually. The
machine has to be in die lock status for the inject to function. If the die is locked then the
inject will be performed as long as the button on the screen is pressed.

The button marked Die Open opens the die while it is depressed.

At the bottom of the screen there are three buttons that are used for navigation to other
screens.

AUTOMATIC - If pushed this will display the Automatic screen
MAIN - If pushed this will display the Main screen
DIAGNOSTIC - If pushed this will display the Diagnostics screen




The manual screen snapshot:

1H: K S3PN

CFF

HYP.
PUNP

L

HUTOMATIC

MANUAL SCREEN

" AUTONATIC

THO HAND
PUSH BUTTONS
TO
CLOJE DIE

|  mm

IMJECT

L

MM/DD/YY

PIE
OPEN

L

PIAGNOSTIC




The automatic screen:

The button marked MODE allows the operator to switch the machine from manual to
automatic mode.

The button marked Inject allows the operator to turn inject off. This means that the
machine will cycle but will not take a shot. This is handy for die setup.

The button marked Recycle allows for the machine to cycle continuously. If the recycle is
off then the machine will run a full cycle once and wait for the operator to reinitiate. To
start the cycle again the operator would press the two hand push buttons. If the recycle is
on the machine reinitiates the cycle as it completes the previous one.

The button marked Trip tells the PLC whether a part sensing switch is being used. If trip is
in the on position then the PLC waits for the part sensor to be activated before starting the
next machine cycle. In the off position the PLC would use the a timer which is set on the
timers screen.

At the bottom of the screen there are three buttons that are used for navigation to other
screens.

MANUAL - If pushed this will display the Manual screen
MAIN - If pushed this will display the Main screen
DIAGNOSTIC - If pushed this will display the Diagnostics screen




The automatic screen snapshot:

1H:MN:S5PH
AUTOMATIC SCREEN
AUTONATIC PRESS
THO HAND
PUSH BUTTONS
FOR
MANUAL CYCLE START
INJECT RECYCLE TRIP
OFF oN OFF oN OFF on
MANUAL MATN DIAGNOSTIC

MM/DD/YY




The diagnostics screen

The function of the diagnostics screen is to give the operator a visual status of what is
happening as the machine cycles. The screen shows the inputs PLC receives as well as the
outputs it produces.

INPUTS -

E STOP - Indicates if the e-stop is activated or waiting

HOOD - Indicates if the guard safety interlocks are activated or not.

HYD. PUMP - Indicates if the hydraulic motor is on or off

ABORT - Indicates that the 2 die closed limit switches mounted on the side of the moving
platen are engaged or not.

DIE - Indicates if the die is in the open or closed

PLUNGER - Indicates if the plunger is in the fully up position

TRIP - Indicates if the switch is activated

OUTPUTS

DIE OPEN - Indicates that the Die Open limit switch is engaged

DIE CLOSE - Indicates that the Die Close limit switch is engaged
INJECT SOL. - Lights up when the solenoid for shot valve is activated
SPRAY SOL. - Lights up when the solenoid for die lube spray is activated

CYCLE TIME - Gives a readout of a full cycle in seconds.
COUNTER - Gives a display of the number of shots that have been taken

At the bottom of the screen there are three buttons that are used for navigation to other
SCreens.

AUTOMATIC - If pushed this will display the Automatic screen
MAIN - If pushed this will display the Main screen
MANUAL - If pushed this will display the Manual screen




s

The diagnostic screen snapshot :

HYD. PUMP - ON

ABORT - CLOSED

AUTOMATIC

TRIP - OPEN

CYCLE TINE

#4488

COUNTER

R L
151 HY: SSPH MH/ DD/ YY
e DTAGNOSTICS
INPUTS INPUTS SUTPUTS
T STOP ~ READY DIE - OPEN DIE OPEN - OFF
HOOD - CLOSED PLUNGER ~ UP DIE CLOSE ~ OFF

| INJECT SOL. - OFF
S PR E—

| serav soL. - oFr |

E Baausy ’




Flow control: A flow control valve restricts the volume (flow) of hydraulic
fluid to that is allowed to travel through a hydraulic line. There are three
flow controls on the hydraulic manifold; two for the die open/close cylinder ,
and one for the inject cylinder. The flow control for the inject cylinder is set
up in “meter out” configuration, meaning that the flow is constricted after
the hydraulic fluid has passed through the cylinder on its way back to the
manifold. The function of the flow controls ids to give the ability to the
operator to infinitely fine tune the speed at which the closing and inject
cylinders open and close. To increase the speed of a cylinder action locate
the line feeding that particular function and adjust the flow control. The
increase the flow and there by the speed turn the flow control knob counter-
clockwise, to reduce the speed turn it the opposite direction.

Manual dump valve:

The manual dump valve should always remain in the closed position while
the machine is cycling. If it is opened while the machine is cycling, the shot
PSI. and the accumulator’s hydraulic charge will dump straight to tank. Use
this valve as a method of purging the system of hydraulic pressure prior to
performing maintenance or repair work.

Automatic dump valve:

The automatic dump valve is similar to the manual valve described above,
however, its function is directly tied into the machine’s PLC (computer) as a
safety device and machine idle. When the Emergency stop button is
activated shutting down the machine the system and inject pressure are
automatically dumped to tank for safety reasons.




point temperature if you are injecting a metal other than Zinc {(Zn). A
Watlow 965 manual is provided for documentation.

Your machine is equipped with an atmospheric burner (BU-250) for use
with natural gas, the burner can be modified to operate on propane gas. The
burner is mounted to the machine using an adjustable bracket. It is
possible to move the burner forward and backward for positioning, as well
as a vertical adjustment. The burner should be positioned approximately 47
{101mm)} to 6” (150mm) inches below the melting pot. The burner should be
positioned just forward of the center of the melting pot.

< T ‘ I

Positioning the Burner

Hvdraulic manifold information:

Pressure relief and reducing valves :

System pressure relief valve: This valve controls the maximum system
pressure from the pump cartridge. the valve is factory set for 1,000 p.s.i.
There is a gauge on the manifold which displays the system pressure
reading. To increase system pressure turn the allen screw located on the
die open/close manifold, clockwise to increase system pressure or counter-
clockwise to reduce pressure.

Inject(Shot) pressure reducing valve: This valve is located on the top of the
hydraulic valve stack manifold, in the form of a small black knob which
usually has the word SUN imprinted on it. The Inject(shot) gauge displays
the inject{shot) pressure. To increase the Inject (shot} pressure turn the
adjustment knob clockwise and decrease it by turning counterclockwise.

Flow control valves:




Maintenance - 21 Lubrication Points

4

RECOMMENDED #DM250 HORLA/#250MINI DTI SPARE PARTS

ALL PRICES STATED ARE IN US DOLLARS,

#GNK-00 MACHINED GOOSENECK LESS SLEEVE . .. .......... $635.00
#GNK-02 GOOSENECK, INCLUDING 1%” SLEEVE & CLAMPS . . . .. 996.00 EA
(ALSO AVAILABLE W/ 1.5” (GNK-03) & 1” (GNK-01) SLEEVE)

#SLVO7 SLEEVE - 137 . ..\t 289.00
$PLNOS-250 PLUNGER . .. ... oo ee e 94.00
#RNGO6 RING(3/PLUNGER) . . . . oo votie ettt 12.50
#NZ06 NOZZLE BODY . . ..o\ttt et e 89.00
BNZOT NOZZLE TIP . .. ..o 18.30

#SEL25 SEAL KIT - INJECT CYLINDER(MILWAUKEE NEW STYLE). . .87.60
#SEL26 SEAL KIT - CLOSING CYLINDER(MILWAUKEE NEW STYLE) 92.40

#SELO8 SEAL KIT - INJECT CYLINDER(#50/110 OLD STYLE) . . . .. 166.00
#SEL09 SEAL KIT - CLOSING CYLINDER(#55/120 OLD STYLE). . . . 166.00
#BSH25-123 BUSHING - NOZZLE PLATEN{2/MACHINE) . .. ... ... 143.00
#BSH25-124 BUSHING - MOVING PLATEN(2/MACHINE) . .. ... .. 164.00 “
#BSH25-125 BUSHING - INJECT/SHOTHOOD . . . ..o 145.00 “
#LNK25-81 BACK PLATE/LONG LINK(2/MACHINE) . . . ......... 506.00/PR
#LNK25-19 TOGGLE LEVER/TRIANGULAR LINK(2/MACHINE) . . . .778.00/PR
#PT06 MACHINE FURNACE POT . . ..o oo oot 965.00 EA
#PIN25-61 PIN(2/MACHINE) . . . . oot oeeeee oo 197.60

#PIN25-53 PIN(2/MACHINE) . . ... ... e 66.00 ¢




s 5

#PIN25-54 PIN(2/MACHINE) . . . oo oot 65.00 “

#CON25-68 LINKAGE CONNECTINGROD . .................. 118.00
#SPRU-250 SPRUE BUSHING . . ... ... ... .. o i 117.00 *
#SPG25-15X110 PLATEN SPRING(2/MACHINE) . .............. 1943 EA
#PMP-20/35/100/250 HYDRAULICPUMP . . ... ............. 622.00
#CLMP25-ACS4/M12 CLAMPING LEVER(2/MACHINE) . . .. ... .. 96.80 EA
#FDRLS/5 DIE RELEASE FLUID(5-GAL PAIL) . . ................ 74.50
#FWGH/5 WATER GLYCOL HYDRAULIC FLUID(5-GAL PAIL) . . . 88.90 “
#FHTG TUBE HI TEMPERATURE GREASE FOR HOT END PARTS . 41.00 ¢
#FLG TUBE GREASEFORLINKAGE . . ...................... 39.35 ¢
#M8 GREASE FITTINGS . . . . ... e 2.50 ¢

NOTE: NORMAL WEAR AND TEAR ON DIE CASTING MACHINERY WILL VARY
ACCORDING TO OPERATING CONDITIONS TO WHICH MACHINES ARE
SUBJECTED IN THEIR PRODUCTION USEAGE, AND DEPENDING UPON
NUMBER OF HOURS EQUIPMENT IS RUN IN SHOT PRODUCTION
CONDITIONS; IE, DEPENDING UPON THE OPERATING CONDITIONS, PLANT
PRE-VENTIVE MAINTENANCE PRACTICES, PERSONNEL TRAINING, AS WELL
AS 40-HOUR WEEK SINGLE SHIFT VS. MULTIPLE SHIFTS, REQUIRING
CONTINUOUS OPERATION IN PRODUCTION. ITEMS LIKE NOZZLE TIPS AND
PLUNGER RINGS WILL WEAR ON A NORMAL BASIS REQUIRING REGULAR
REPLACEMENTS. OTHER ITEMS LIKE PLUNGERS AND NOZZLE BODIES
WILL WEAR LESS FREQUENTLY; HOWEVER, ITEMS LIKE GOOSENECKS,
MECHANICAL BUSH-INGS, AND HYDRAULIC CYLINDER SEALS SHOULD
REQUIRE REGULAR INSPECTION, AND REPLACEMENT APPROXIMATELY
ANNUALLY IN NORMAL SINGLE SHIFT OPERATING CONDI-TIONS. ITEMS
LIKE LINKS AND FURNACE POT SHOULD NOT REQUIRE REPLACEMENT
FOR TWO OR MORE YEARS. BECAUSE OF THE SIMPLICITY OF THE THRU
HOLE GOOSENECK SLEEVE DESIGN AND THE HEAVY WALLED CASTING,
THE GOOSENECK CAN BE RE-SLEEVED QUITE EASILY ON A 100-TON
HYDRAULIC SHOP PRESS; OR DTI CAN RE-SLEEVE GOOSE-NECKS IN OUR
FULL SERVICE MACHINE SHOP, NORMALLY SHIPPING 1-2 WEEKS
FOLLOWING OUR RECEIPT OF CUSTOMER'S GOOSENECK, AT AN AVERAGE
COST OF $650-$700.00 INCLUDING DE-ZINCING AND NEW SLEEVE AND
CLAMPS. ALL ABOVE ITEMS ARE QUOTED NORMAL SAME DAY SHIPPING,
FOB OUR PLANT, PROVIDENCE, RI, USA. 1/98

Replacing thé machine pot;

Removal of the old pot:

¢ Remove the locking wedge key (WDG-10-25-77) to allow removal of
the plunger and clean it off with a cloth.

¢ Loosen the gooseneck hold down screw on the back of the machine
pot.




0

Ladle out as much of the metal from the pot as possible.
Tummn off the pot burner.

Remove the hydraulic hoses that connect to the injection cylinder,
using a bucket to collect the hydraulic fluid. Take care that no dirt
gets in to the hoses or the hydraulic fluid that has been collected. If
dirt gets in to the hoses clean them out as best as possible. If dirt
gets in the collected hydraulic fluid discard it.

Remove the four hex head bolts from the furnace hood (FRN-10-25-
5). Also remove the two conical taper pins (PIN-8-55).

Remove the hood with the injection cylinder mounted on it and put it
in a safe place.

Remove the gooseneck hold down clamp (CLMP-10-25-100).
Remove the gooseneck with the nozzle installed and set aside.

Remove the pot hold back bar {PT-10-25-80) from the rear of the
machine.

Lift the melting pot (PT-06) out of the furnace(FRN-10-25-4).

Installing the replacement pot:

Place the replacement melting pot{PT-06) into the furnace (FRN-10-
25-4).

Re-attach the pot hold back bracket (PT-10-25-80).
Set the gooseneck with nozzle in place in the pot.
Replace the gooseneck hold down clamp (CLMP-10-25-100).

Replace the gooseneck hold down screw on the back of the machine
pot.

Carefully lift in to place the hood with the injection cylinder mounted
to it and put it back on the furnace.

Replace the conical taper pins first to locate the hood.
Replace and tighten the four hex bolts that hold the hood down.
Re-attach the hydraulic hoses to the inject cylinder pipes.

Restart the machine burner and fill the pot with metal.




¢ Replace the plunger and make sure you have installed the locking
wedge (WDG-10-25-77) to secure the plunger.

¢ Check to make sure the nozzle tip still seats properly in the sprue
bushing.

0 Re-light the nozzle torch and you are ready to run.

80 Gty Pos. Description Part No.
¢ 2 1 A [Slegve hold down clamp screws
o g 1 1] 31 [Slesve SLv.07
;‘X@‘ Al 1| 103 [Plunger PLN-05-250
4 ;&\“ 7} 1101 [Nozzte NZ08
Ny 3 1 100 |Gooseneck Clamp CLMP-1025-100
| 1 | 80 |Pothold back bar PT-10-2580
1| 8 |Gooseneck GNKQ2
17 5 [Hood FRN-10-255
1] 3 |Melting Pot PT06
4 | 2 'Hood screws M12 x 30
21 1 [TaperPins PIN-08x55

Replace Melting Pot

Replacing the sooseneck:

Removal of the old gooseneck:

0 Remove the Jocking wedge key (WDG-10-25-77) to allow removal of
the plunger and clean it off with a cloth.

¢ Loosen the gooseneck hold down screw on the back of the machine
pot.




¢ Ladle out as much of the metal from the pot as possible.

¢ Turn off the pot burner.

¢ Remove the hydraulic hoses that connect to the injection cylinder,
using a bucket to collect the hydraulic fluid. Take care that no dirt
gets in to the hoses or the hydraulic fluid that has been collected. If
dirt gets in to the hoses clean them out as best as possible. If dirt
gets in the collected hydraulic fluid discard it.

¢ Remove the four hex head bolts from the furnace hood (FRN-10-25-
5). Also remove the two conical taper pins (PIN-8-55).

¢ Remove the hood with the injection cylinder mounted on it and put it
in a safe place.

¢ Remove the gooseneck hold down clamp (CLMP-10-25-100).

¢ Remove the gooseneck with the nozzle installed and set aside.

Installing the replacement gooseneck:

0 Set the new gooseneck with nozzle in place in the pot.
¢ Replace the gooseneck hold down clamp (CLMP-10-25-100).

¢ Replace the gooseneck hold down screw on the back of the machine
pot.

¢ Carefully lift in to place the hood with the injection cylinder mounted
to it and put it back on the furnace.

¢ Replace the conical taper pins first to locate the hood.

¢ Replace and tighten the four hex bolts that hold the hood down.
0 Re-attach the hydraulic hoses to the inject cylinder pipes.

¢ Restart the machine burner and fill the pot with metal.

¢ Replace the plunger and make sure you have installed the locking
wedge (WDG-10-25-77) to secure the plunger.

¢ Check to make sure the nozzle tip still seats properly in the sprue
bushing.

¢ Re-light the nozzle torch and you are ready to run,




The spring rods position 87 (ROD-10-25-87} should be able to lightly
move when the die is locked out. When the die is opened tension returns
to the ROD-10-25-87.

Check to see that the micro-switch{SW-05) located inside SUPT-10-25-9
is adjusted so that the top of the plunger sticks out approximately 5/64”
(2.0mm]).

loosen the closing cylinder locking collar (CYL-55/120-6) position 6 so
that it is almost all the way up against LNK-10-25-83.

Loosen the locking bolt on LNK-25-20 and loosen the locking bolt on
LNK-25-27.

Lock the die up in the machine.

Turn CON-25-68 connecting rod clockwise so that the SW-05 in SUPT-
10-25-9 is actuated. If the SW-05 micro-switch is actuated before the die
is fully locked you will have to back off on the CON-25-68 counter
clockwise.

After the SW-005 is actuated turn the CON-25-68 1/6th of a rotation
clockwise.

- Re-tighten the locking bolts on LNK-25-20 and LNK-25-27.

> Now return to the operators panel and initiate the cycle in automatic

with recycle on , trip off, and inject off.

adjust the BLT-10-25-65 to add tension to the linkage if you over tighten
this screw the machine will not continue to cycle since there is so much
tension that the die lock limit switch can not be made. If this occurs
then you will have to take the machine out of automatic, press the die
open button and back off the BLT-10-25-65 and try again. When
everything is adjusted correctly you will hear the distinctive popping
sound on the die open.

Place the machine back in manual and lock up on the die.
Return to the closing cylinder locking collar (CYL-55/120-6) and screw it
back down so that you can get a piece of paper between it and the top of

the closing cylinder,

The machine is now mechanically adjusted, however, you must adjust
the proximity sensors that control the abort function.




< G O

Apply grease directly to tie bars.

Fill die release spray unit part number AA-SA-6060 with DTI FDRLS
die release available in 5 gallon pails (FDRLS/5) and 55 gallon drums
(FDRLS/55). See MSDS and DTI fact sheet on FDRLS in this manual.

Clean die cavities and die faces and lubricate locator pins and or
cams

Weekly:

¢

< O

Check the sight gauge on the side of the hydraulic reservoir, be
certain that the level is adequate and the color is still bright pink.
Instead of relying on a visible color check the hydraulic fluid can be
tested with a PH test kit.Water glycol hydraulic fluid is available from
DTIL The DTI part number is FWGH and it comes in either 5 gallon
pails (FWGH/5) or 55 gallon drums (FWGH/55). See MSDS and DTI1
fact sheet on FWGH in this manual.

Inspect linkage for signs of wear, check to see if there is to much play
in the linkage. Check for signs of wear around tie bars, link pins and
other wear surfaces.

Check the tie bar nuts, locking set screws, snap rings, and other
hardware that may have vibrated loose. Use a “hi ~temp” thread anti
seize compound such as FEl -PRO, C5 - a, copper based anti seize, to
prevent heat damage on all hot end components.

Check that limit switches , actuators, and proximity switches are all
in proper adjustment

Inspect nozzle and plunger rings for excess wear, replace as needed.

Inspect Shot and closing cylinder to be sure they are not weeping any
hydraulic fluid.

¢ Repair or replace any item that shows excess wear.

0 Clean the machine and electro-hydraulic console.
Monthly:

¢ Check the pressure in the accumulator.

0

Inspect the hydraulic hoses for wear, also inspect the JIC fittings for
leaks.




o

¢ Inspect the return line filter. If needed clean the filter with hot water
since it is washable.

¢ Inspect the sacrificial zinc anodes in the heat exchange unit.

¢ Repair or replace any item that shows excess wear.
Semi-Annually:

¢ Perform regular monthly maintenance.

¢ Inspect the gooseneck and shot end components, replace as needed.
Annually:

0 Change the water-glycol hydraulic fluid. The fluid is available from
DTI in 5 gallon pails (FWGH/5) and 55 gallon drums (FWGH/55).

¢ Replace the suction strainer in the hydraulic unit DTI part number
FLT-20/35/250.

The items listed above are preventative maintenance items, however, die
casting is an extremely harsh environment. There are components that
will have to be replaced periodically, these are primarily in the “hot” end
of the machine. Items like goosenecks, sleeves, pots, plungers, rings,
nozzles, and nozzle tips are susceptible to wear since they are constantly
in contact with molten and corrosive metal. The longevity of these items
will vary based upon usage and the type of metal being cast. NOTE: if
you are casting in Zinc (Zn) try to keep the metal temperature close to
800°F {427°C) since it becomes increasingly corrosive as its temperature
rises and attacks the hot end components more viciously dramatically
shortening the components life.

The machine your company has purchased is a considerable investment.
Like any mechanical device the better you maintain your machine the
longer it will last and the less it will cost to operate over the long run.
Lack of maintenance and operating the machine with worn or broken
parts is the quickest way to ruining it. Remember the company bought
the machine to make money, however, it will not earn anything if it is
down.




¢ Fasten machine to floor using 4 bolt holes found in the bottom of the
machine base casting.

¢ Position Electro/hydraulic console next to end of machine base opposite
the melting pot.

¢  Wire in electrical connection for power {machine is set up for voltage as
specified with your order) be sure that the motor is spinning clockwise
when you start the machine.

¢  Plumb in water to the following places: =
Cylinder mount under the injectionn cylinder oy /\?}“ﬁ?&_

Nozzle platen and moving platen -

Water lines on the mold - i3

Heat exchanger for the hydraulic power unit 3,4, p,

¢ The machine comes with a water manifold located on the
“helper’s” side of the base if you do not have a “closed” loop
system/(re-circulator or chiller)

¢ Plumb in natural gas to nozzle torch and melting pot burner . For
electric furnace and nozzle units the electrical connections will have to
be made in place of gas hook ups.

¢ Connect 14 Pin Amphenol connector to plug located on rear of machine.
¢ Plug thermocouple plug in to socket located near 14 pin connector.

¢ Connect hydraulic lines from power unit to injection cylinder pipes and
closing cylinder connections located on bulk head on “helper’s” side of
machine base.

At this point you should be able to turn on the machine and you should
have power to the machine panel, you should be able to turn on the
hydraulic pump, and fire off the melting pot.

To turn on the machine be sure that the RED knob labeled EMERGENCY
STOP is pulled out. To turn on the hydraulic motor depending on the date
of manufacture of the machine there is either a button marked motor start
on the console or a hydraulic pump on button located on the machine
manual mode touch screen.

To turn on the melting pot burner you will have to light the pilot light {TH-
99) as detailed in the Robertshaw documentation provided for the
combination safety gas valve (TH-41),

The next step is to set the seven day timer located inside the operator
console as detailed in the Dayton timer documentation.

The temperature controller located on the operator console is preset at the
factory and should need no other adjustment other than changing the set




¢ Now you are ready to check the opening and closing of the machine by
hand. Open and close the machine slowly with the hand lever several
times. Be certain that the die opens and closes smoothly and there is no
interference of any kind. You may feel some resistance as you close
down on the die since you are pushing up against the die springs and
the machine furnace.




Additional items suggested for machine operation:

< LR e e I S

< O

SO D D

e e e Rel O O

< O

Heat resistant gloves for the operator.
Safety Glasses.

A bronze rod to aid with removal of stuck castings and or sprues. Do not
use a screwdriver or other hard metal object in the mold since they
could damage m the mold cavities.

Purchase a nozzle removal tool (WDG-10-25-59) for extracting the
nozzle(NZ-06) from the gooseneck.

Purchase a NZ-06-SETUP-KIT from DTI for replacing your own nozzle
tips (NZ-07)

Set of feeler gauges.

The 250Mini is an almost completely metric machine so you should have
the following to service it:
¢ Metric/standard socket set

0 Metric/standard wrench set
¢
0 Metric/standard ball end allen wrench set
¢
A small inspection mirror can come in very handy.

Two grease guns one with regular grease and the other containing high
temperature grease

Set of blacksmith type tongs for easy removal of hot plungers.

A machinist hammer approximately 22 Oz. {1Kg.) with replaceable soft
nylon faces. )

A one piece forged ladle with a scoop diameter approximately 2-3/4”
(70mm). Avoid ladles that have a welded or riveted handle since they are
more susceptible to breakage thereby increasing the risk of accident.

Setting up the die casting machine:

¢

First locate the machine base in position on the floor.




Controlling the abort function:

The 250Mini is unique in design since it utilizes a “break way” platen to
help with ejection of the part and decrease cycle time, additionally the
furnace end of the machine moves back in die lock position. The movement
of the furnace is part of the machine design and needed to produce the 14
ton lock-up.

The features described above along with a clever use of technology allows
for an abort function if there is a part stuck in the die or excessive flash
build up. Utilizing proximity sensors the 250Mini can be setup to detect if
there are items in the mold that should not be there. This feature can be
setup in such a fashion that if a piece of paper were introduced in to the
mold area as it was closing the machine would abort cycle, saving dies from
potential damage.

The abort system utilizes two adjustable rods that are mounted on the
nozzle platen. One rod is longer(ROD-10-25-97) and the other short (ROD-
10-25-95). There are also two inductive proximity sensors (SW-250-01). One
of the Proximity sensors is mounted on the bottom of the moving platen
while the other is mounted on the side of the tie bar support(SUPT-25-12). 1
will refer to the sensors as follows: the proximity sensor on the moving
platen will be PROX 1 and the sensor on the SUPT-25-12 will be PROX 2.
This feature functions as follows with the die open PROX 1 does not detect
any load from ROD-10-25-97 and PROX 2 does detect a load from ROD-10-
25-95. As the two die faces come in contact both PROX 1 and PROX 2 detect
a load. As the die continues to close and the nozzle platen moves backwards
PROX 1 still detects a load and PROX 2 does not. When the sequence of
events is as follows the machine will inject.

The machine will abort if the following were the case: the point at which the
two die faces meet if there was a foreign substance (i.e.... a part or flash
etc...) the nozzle platen would begin to move backwards and PROX 2 would
not be loaded indicating that there is some thing in the way and the PLC
would instantly signal the die open solenoid to open the die and wait for the
operator to reinitiate the cycle.

Ready to cast:

¢ All the machine adjustments have been made and now you are ready to
take some live shots. You will need to experiment with the amount of
shot {injection) pressure required to produce a well filled part. Generally
the shot pressure will range from 200PS! {15 Bar} to 600PSI (42 Bar) and
possibly greater. Note: the accumulator is charged to 450PSI {31 Bar) at
DTI, so to run at a lower shot pressure than 450PSI(31 Bar) you will
need to remove some of the charge from the accumulator. You can
purchase the accumulator charge kit from DTI, part number ACC-30.




Installing the Mold in the Machine:

¢

The machine should be off meaning that the E-STOP button is pushed
in.

Open the guard.
set the moving platen to an open position

Place the two mold fastening screws M12 x 65mm Spez through the
moving platen.

If more space is required between the moving platen(PLT-25-14) and
nozzle platen(PLT-25-1) to fit the mold then it is possible to gain extra
space. To do this remove the PIN-25-61 from the LNK-25-19 and this will
allow the moving platen to go back as far as the SUPT-10-25-9 support
block. Additionally, you should screw the BLT-25-67 completely into the
back platen PLT-25-15. Doing this will give you the maxirmum space
possible for die installation.

Locate the ejector half of the mold on the moving platen and fasten it
loosely to the moving platen({PLT-25-14) using the M12 x 65 Spez screws.
You should be able to move the mold by hand.

Push the moving platen forward so the PIN-25-61 can be reinstalled
attaching the LNK-25-81 back plates to the toggle levers LNK-25-19R&L.
Do not move the moving platen all the way forward.

Install the M12 x 70 Spez screws in the nozzle platen.

Carefully install the “hot” side of the mold on to the nozzle platen and
secure it loosely using the M12 x 70 Spez screws.

Using the hand lever slowly close the two halves of the mold together.
Check to see that the sprue bushing is lined up with the nozzle insert
Nz-07

Tighten the M12 x 65 Spez bolts so the ejector side of the die is securely
fastened in position to the moving platen.

Tighten the M12 x 65 Spez bolts fastening the “hot” side of the mold to
the nozzle platen.

Now it is necessary to adjust BLT-25-67 the ejector pin bumper. Open
the die to fully open position. The rod on the rear of the mold will contact
the BLT-25-67 there by moving the ejector plate forward. You will want
to adjust this bolt so that the ejector pins come out far enough to eject
the part. The ejector pins should extend out between 3 tenths of an inch
{Imm) to approximately 1 eighth of an inch (3mm), these are only
guidelines and your specific application may require a different setting.




.y

The spring rods position 87 (ROD-10-25-87) should be able to lightly
move when the die is locked out. When the die is opened tension returns
to the ROD-10-25-87.

Check to see that the micro-switch(SW-05) located inside SUPT-10-25-9
is adjusted so that the top of the plunger sticks out approximately 5/64”
(2.0mm).

loosen the closing cylinder locking collar (CYL-55/120-6) position 6 so
that it is almost all the way up against LNK-10-25-83.

Loosen the locking bolt on LNK-25-20 and loosen the locking bolt on
LNK-25-27. e

Lock the die up in the machine.

Turn CON-23-68 connecting rod clockwise so that the SW-05 in SUPT-
10-25-9 is actuated. If the SW-05 micro-switch is actuated before the die
is fully locked you will have to back off on the CON-25-68 counter
clockwise.

After the SW-05 is actuated turn the CON-25-68 1/6t of a rotation
clockwise.

Re-tighten the locking bolts on LNK-25-20 and LNK-25-27.

Now return to the operators panel and initiate the cycle in automatic
with recycle on , trip off, and inject off.

adjust the BLT-10-25-65 to add tension to the linkage if you over tighten
this screw the machine will not continue to cycle since there is so much
tension that the die lock limit switch can not be made. If this occurs
then you will have to take the machine out of automatic, press the die
open button and back off the BLT-10-25-65 and try again. When
everything is adjusted correctly you will hear the distinctive popping
sound on the die open.

Place the machine back in manual and lock up on the die.

Return to the closing cylinder locking collar {CYL-55/120-6) and screw it
back down so that you can get a piece of paper between it and the top of
the closing cylinder.

The machine is now mechanically adjusted, however, you must adjust
the proximity sensors that control the abort function.




Ejector Pin get to extend
.03 of an inch {1mm}
to .125 inch (3mm}

Ejector Pin

e ——

Die casting die

/

!

1

AN

AN

Ejector Adjustment Bolt BLT-10-25-67,

Adjusting the machine prior to cvcling:

¢

Loosen the (2) clamping levers CLMP-04 located on the rear platen (PLT-

25-15),

AL
WO

0

Loosen the M12 x 30 set screw located on the back block {BLK-25-11).
Lock the die up.

The die should be locked up in such a manner as to compress the die
springs SPG-15 X 110 allowing the bushing located in the nozzle platen
to press up to the CLMP-25-30 locking collar. If needed the BLT-10-25-
65 can be adjusted to fully extend the linkage.

When the die is locked the machine furnace should move back between
approximately 1/16"(1.5mm)j to 5/64” {2.0mm)

Adjust the right and left screws in position 33 until there is an gap of
.019685” (.5mm) between the side levers PT-10-25-2 and the end of

screw #33. e

J——

With the die closed and the plate springs under stress adjust the bolt at
position 34 to compress the springs to approximately 1.575” (40mm).




Installing the Mold in the Machine:

¢

The machine should be off meaning that the E-STOP button is pushed
in.

Open the guard.
set the moving platen to an open position

Place the two mold fastening screws M12 x 65mm Spez through the
moving platen.

If more space is required between the moving platen(PLT-25-14} and
nozzle platen{PLT-25-1) to fit the mold then it is possible to gain extra
space. To do this remove the PIN-25-61 from the LNK-25-19 and this will
allow the moving platen to go back as far as the SUPT-10-25-9 support
block. Additionally, you should screw the BLT-25-67 completely into the
back platen PLT-25-15. Doing this will give you the maximum space
possible for die installation.

Locate the ejector half of the mold on the moving platen and fasten it
loosely to the moving platen(PLT-25-14) using the M12 x 65 Spez screws.
You should be able to move the mold by hand.

Push the moving platen forward so the PIN-25-61 can be reinstalled
attaching the LNK-25-81 back plates to the toggle levers LNK-25-19R&L.
Do not move the moving platen all the way forward.

Install the M12 x 70 Spez screws in the nozzle platen.

Carefully install the “hot” side of the mold on to the nozzle platen and
secure it loosely using the M12 x 70 Spez screws.

Using the hand lever slowly close the two halves of the mold together.
Check to see that the sprue bushing is lined up with the nozzle insert
NZ-Q7

Tighten the M12 x 65 Spez boits so the ejector side of the die is securely
fastened in position to the moving platen.

Tighten the M12 x 65 Spez bolts fastening the “hot” side of the mold to
the nozzle platen,

Now it is necessary to adjust BLT-25-67 the ejector pin bumper. Open
the die to fully open position. The rod on the rear of the mold will contact
the BLT-25-67 there by moving the ejector plate forward. You will want
to adjust this bolt so that the ejector pins come out far enough to eject
the part. The ejector pins should extend out between 3 tenths of an inch
{(lmm) to approximately 1 eighth of an inch (3mm), these are only
guidelines and your specific application may require a different setting.




¢ Now you are ready to check the opening and closing of the machine by
hand. Open and close the machine slowly with the hand lever several
times. Be certain that the die opens and closes smoothly and there is no
interference of any kind. You may feel some resistance as you close
down on the die since you are pushing up against the die springs and
the machine furnace.




First you should run a number of dry cycles on the machine to make
sure that it is locking down correctly and to allow heat to be transferred
to the die.

Next run the machine in single shot mode so that you can inspect the
castings.

Once satisfied with the castings and they appear to have no problem
gjecting, you are ready to run in fully automatic.

You will find that each die runs differently and you will need to make
adjustments to any number of items: shot pressure, chill time, amount
of water flowing through the die

The number of shots per minute will vary from die to die and will depend
on :

¢ Type of die does it have cams ?

¢ Size of the part(s} being cast

¢ Actual volume of the part(s)
These factors can affect the cooling time needed and there by the cycle
time.

The surface of the zinc in the melting pot should be maintained at level
no lower than the bottom of the plunger when it is in the up position. It
is advisable that metal be added to the pot in molten form since adding
an ingot in solid state will cause a temperature shock, To have the
capacity to ladle in molten metal a premelt furnace such as DTI #2225
or DTI #Z21000 is recommended.

If possible use only fresh metal for casting. You may use the sprue and
runner as remelt to run the machine, but be aware that you will need to
clean the “dross” out of the pot as it builds up. Dross is comprised of all
the impurities in and on previously cast metal. You want to avoid at all
costs allowing dross to get in to the gooseneck. If dross gets in to the
gooseneck it can wreak havoc with the gooseneck, plunger, and nozzle.
Dross can freeze a plunger , or clog a gooseneck, and it is amazing how
incredibly difficult it is to get out.

When using remelt try to use at least 30 percent “virgin” metal. Check
with your metals dealer since they may have programs to reclaim metal
from remelt and dross and resell it back to you as reprocessed virgin
metal at a reduced cost.

Maintenance:

Daily :

0  Grease all 21 grease fittings




Ejector Pin set to extend
.03 of an inch {1mm)
to .125 inch (3mm)

Ejector Pin

Die casting die

/

/

‘k\\\\\\\\\\\\\‘\\\\\‘

ShnnrnrRe

Ejector Adjustment Bolt BLT-10-25-67

Adjusting the machine prior to cycling:

¢

Loosen the (2) clamping levers CLMP-04 located on the rear platen (PLT-

25-15).

¢

0

Loosen the M12 x 30 set screw located on the back block (BLK-25-11),
Lock the die up.

The die should be locked up in such a manner as to compress the die
springs SPG-15 X 110 allowing the bushing located in the nozzle platen
to press up to the CLMP-25-30 locking collar. If needed the BLT-10-25-
65 can be adjusted to fully extend the linkage.

When the die is locked the machine furnace should move back between
approximately 1/16”(1.5mm) to 5/64” (2.0mm)

Adjust the right and left screws in position 33 until there is an gap of
.019685” (.5mm) between the side levers PT-10-25-2 and the end of
screw #33.

With the die closed and the plate springs under stress adjust the bolt at
position 34 to compress the springs to approximately 1.575” (40mm).




80 Gty Pos. | Description Part No.
2 | A |Sleeve hold down clamp screws
11 31 |Sleeve SLVO7
1 | 103 [Plunger PLN-05-250
4 1 | 101 |[Nozzle NZ06
1 | 100 {Goeseneck Clamp CLMP-10-25-100
1 | 80 {Pothold back bar PT-10-25-80
1] 8 |Gooseneck GNKL02
1] & |Hood FRN-10:25.&
1175 [Meling Pt M
4| 2 |Hood screws Mi2x30
2! 1 |TaperPins PIN-08x56
Replace Gooseneck

Removing the sleeve from a gooseneck:

¢ Follow the steps above for removing the gooseneck.
¢ Remove the screws that hold the sleeve hold down clamps (CLMP-30).

¢ Turn the gooseneck over and place it in an arbor press and press out
the sleeve.

¢ Clean and inspect the sleeve hole.
Note: the sleeve should be able to be pressed out using a 100 ton
hydraulic press, however, if the sleeve is really stuck it could require up

to 400 tons to press it out. Your gooseneck can be de-zinced and re-
sleeved by DTI requiring normally with in two weeks.

Replacing the sleeve in a gooseneck:




¢ Place the sleeve in a freezer for at least 1 hour.

¢ Line up the sleeve using the lead on the bottom making sure that the
single hole at the bottom of the sleeve lines up with the centerline of
the nozzle socket, and that the sleeve is straight.

¢ Press the sleeve in to the gooseneck.

¢ Reinstall the sleeve hold down clamps (CLMP-30).

¢ Replace the gooseneck in the pot.
Positioning The Sleeve

oy

A and B indicate the position that the inject hole
at the hottom of the sleeve should be lined up teo
ptior to pressing it in to the gooseneck.

NN
3 § ;
e N
A \\> 31 SLV-07
§ i 8 |GNE-00
B \\ 1 13/8-16 x 1 Cap Serew

-1

\\\ ,;I
o
i
T
h
&
—

{

Nozzle :

The nozzle used in the 250Mini is comprised of two pieces; the nozzle body
{NZ-06) and a replaceable hardened insert tip (NZ-07}. The nozzle body is
not hardened to allow for compression during lockup, the nozzle body takes




I

the stress that would otherwise be transmitted to the gooseneck or mold
both of which out weigh the cost of the nozzle many fold.

A gas torch is used to heat the nozzle to approximately 935°F (500°C). You
do not want to heat the nozzle till it glows red since this will shorten its life,
if this happens then you need to adjust the torch lower. You also do not
want to leave the torch on the nozzle for extended periods with out the
machine cycling, because the nozzle body will be come soft enough that the
14 ton lockup will push the nozzle insert into the nozzle body.

If the nozzle temperature is to high then the nozzle tip will not be cool
enough when the platen springs forward on die open and drops of zinc will
dribble cut the tip. The drops of zinc will then be clamped down on when
the next cycle locks up. This situation can lead to different complications:

¢ Lack of proper seal causing metal to spray out the nozzle tip

upon injection.

0 Possible damage to the nozzle tip (NZ-07).

¢ Possible damage to the sprue bushing (SPRU-250)

¢ Possible hazard to personnel near by.

If the nozzle is to cold meaning that the metal is freezing and you are unable
to inject try the following:
¢  Turn up the gas nozzle torch to produce more heat on the
nozzle.
¢ Adjust the dwell timer to increase time the die remains open
¢ Adjust the chill time so it is shorter
¢ Reduce the amount of water cooling the sprue bushing (SPRU-
250)

If the nozzle is to hot meaning that the metal is drooling out the tip try the
following:

¢ reduce the gas nozzle torch to produce less heat on the nozzle
¢ Adjust the dwell timer to decrease time the die remains open
¢ Adjust the chill time so it is longer
¢ Increase the amount of water cooling the sprue bushing
(SPRU-250)

Cloan broaks at the sprue tip :

Correct nossle temperatore

Correct matal temperature

Adequate water on sprme bushing

Correct dwell time

Correct chill time




The Timers & counters Screen Snapshot:

1H: MY S3PH TIMERSE & OOUNTERS HH/DD/YY
TIRERS COUNTER SCREIN
#H. ##‘ o DUELL HepEey
T - ! wain
B W INJECT RESET
R CHILL
HAN
¥.#% | RECYCLE-TRIP OFF
4#.#%  RECYCLE-TRIP ON
" 2UTO

G. 44 SPRAY




ASSEMBLY DRAWINGS

M6 x 25 ROD-10-25-97

;/ AN
ROD-10-25-95

___SHLD-03

KiM8 —

N\ RET 50 Dy,
ol _ BSH- 123A @ ¢8 x 30
; SPG-15x110
SHLD- 10 25-137 \‘)“
1[411
M5x 20




12 = 30
BLT-10-25-65
ENag

/420
N

¥

LVR-25-60

#
MNT-07
: /= -
R M1z x50
» TB-25.50
e ~~
% M12 x50 _
'

% M6 x 30 BLK-25-11
-
| //
-
SPG-10-28-98 M6 x 30
S

N
| .
CLMP25-30

e 3
- (} 6 x40
i CLMP.25.30

NT-25-66-1 M3 x8 .
ME % 20 < Pt
L N
i ﬂ LVR-35-60
sPa-16-25-98
i ¢ ex40
M6 x 20 -"’Y

CLMP-04 —~

PIN-25-53 /’\‘%

BSH-25-129

PIN-28-84 /%

RET-02

PIN-25-54




LIS
r 6 RLS
WDG-10-25-T7 ———— \
A
g S
. e .
WDG-10-25-59 '
\ N

LOfBO Rt

\ PLN-25-83 (3 PIECE ASSEMELY}

\

PIN-10-25-72

PLH.25- 814

RET-02

PLEZ5.34




BSH-25-124

\

N
QY

PLT-25-14

PIN-25-64

\E\,__., HiMs

BSH-25-127

SW-250-01 -

MS x 20

PIN.25-61
ASSEMBLY




ay g.?é?
4\ B,

| M10 = 30

/A T
)
\SIRpY)

SUPT-10-25-9

N

CVR-10-25-136

vy



MNT-25-13

M12 x 30

. PIN-08:858 — "

N

M12 x 40

?« .M12x 30 |




P

BSH-25-128

LNK-25-20—

M10 x 10 Q ;
Y ; : WSH-08

1.0/8.0x 7 . §
5/16 " KL3 g

LNK-25-27 M10x 55
RET-20 <

LWSH-10
- | WSH-10

LNK-10-25-6

M8 x 15— LNK-10-25-83




M10 x 30

g
B
<%
&
=
L
@




FRN-10-25-4

SOCK-10-25-88

M12 x 30

MNT-10-25°16

Mi2 x 20

N\

PT-10-25-80

I

PIN- &0-25-78

K1M8

\

PIN-10-25-90 I \%\

_—ROD-10-25-87

@

™
"}

PIN-10-25-56 <5 35
A K1M8
®50 x 183 x 20 \ 1
@ P66 x5 \
M8x10
.‘/‘36 x5
™~ M8 x 10

[ LT
L UTTETHe )




OYL-25-26

M12 x40

T ROD-285-17

KEY-10-25-18

MI0 =z 10

BSH-25.122

A




PLN-04-250 {1" Plunger)
PLN-05-250 (1.25" Plunger)
PLN-14 {1.50" Plunger) -

3/8" - 16 x 1.25"

RNG-03 (1" Plunger Rings)
% RNG-06 {1.25" Plunger Rings)
RNG-02 (1.50" Plunger Rings)

\?1?

CLMP-30 — . ‘ /CLMP-3O
X

SLV-06 (1" Sleeve)
SLV-07 (1.25" Sleeve)
SLV-13 {1.50" Sleeve)

NZ-06 (6.0625" Nozzle)
NZ-06X {6.3125" Nozzle)

NZ-06XX (6.5625" Nozzle) GNK-00 (machined less sleeve)
[E——_

{GNK-01 - Finished gooseneck with 1" sleeve)
{GNK-02 - Finished gooseneck with 1.25" sleeve)
(GNK-03 - Finished gooseneck with 1.5" sleeve)

¢ -—3/8"16 x 1"

— CLMP-25-06

SHLD-01




SPECIFICATIONS: #FDRLS
DIE RELEASE FLUID FOR
ALUMINUM AND ZINC DIE CASTING

#FDRLS is an economical, water soluble, die casting release agent that can be used in
the most severe zinc and aluminum die cast operations eliminating the use of pigment
or graphite based Iubricants; it does not contain aluminum, silicones, graphite,
kerosene, molybdenum, pigment or wax. It is formulated with the highest quality
synthetic polymers, vegetable oils, emulsifiers, and other water soluble additives. It
dilutes readily in hard or soft water, and will not clog strainers or spray heads,

assuring a clean die operation. Its very high flash point makes #FDRLS die release
extremely safe in die casting machinery environments.

#FDRLS also prevents soldering and drag and eliminates porosity and staining, for a
clean, bright, high quality finish, is non toxic and almost 100% biodegradable and
therefore, not harmful to the skin, clothing or the environment. Accidental spillage may
be easily cleaned up with water or simply flushed down a sewer. It will not separate
either in concentrated form or after dilution with hard or soft water; it will not become
rancid in concentrated form or after dilution with water.

Suggested starting dilution ratio should be I part #FDRLS to 50 parts water. Extended
dilution can go as high as 1 part #FDRLS to 100 parts of water, depending on the
severity of the operation; in fact for zinc die casting the dilution ratio may go as high as
1 part #FDRLS to 125 parts water. In diluted form it can be used with conventional
central spraying equipment.

#FDRLS is available from DIE TECH INDUSTRIES stock in 5 gal. pails and 55 gal.
drums.




DIE TECH WATER GLYCOL HYDRAULIC SAFTEY FLUID

#FWGH
TYPICAL CHARACTERISTICS:
Appearance Pink
Specific Gravity, 60/60°F 1.090
Water, % n 40
Pour Pt., °F -63
Visc., ¢St at 40" C, 43.0
cSt  at65.5°C 23.5
SUS at 100" F 205
SUS atl150°F 110

Neutralization No. 0.20

DIE TECH #FWGH Hydraulic Water-glycol Fluids are fire resistant by virtue of their high
water contents. When these fluids are exposed to sources of ignition, steam is generated.
The steam generated tends to reduce ignition temperatures and displace air (oxygen) in the
hot area thereby inhibiting combustion and suppressing flaming. With fluids of this nature
the water content must be maintained during use to ensure the designed degree of fire
resistance. DIE TECH #FWGH is a water solution of blends of high and low molecular
weight glycols. It contains approximately 40 percent water. In addition to water and glycol it
contains a combination of anti-wear agents and rust inhibitors designed to make it suitable
for use in a wide variety of hydraulic systems.

Like other water glycol safety fluids, DIE TECH #FWGH increases in viscosity when the
water content is lowered and decreases in viscosity with increasing water content. When
necessary to add water in the field, a good quality, relatively soft water should be used. It
has found extensive use in hydraulic systems of die casting equipment, injection molding
equipment, hydraulic stretchers, slag granulators, hydraulic pressure guns, down coilers in
steel hot strip mills, oven doors, tipping ladles, continuous casting equipment and mobile
equipment operating on slag heaps and other hazardous locations requiring hydraulic fluids.
DIE TECH #FWGH has been approved for use as less hazardous hydraulic fluids in Factory
Mutual insured plants.

DIE TECH #FWGH water glycol hydraulic safety fluid is available from stock in 55-gallon
drums and 5-gallon pails, which can be shipped individually by U.P.S.




1 12

14 81 67 19

15 38 65

A

&'
i
_ _..;f:’«“_. I ;‘ .. ‘—1"“‘”
[En s SR—

30 38
Qty.|Pos.|Description Part No.

2 | 81 |Back Plates {Long Links) LNK-25-81

1 | 87 |Ejector Adjustment Screw BLT-10-25-87

1 | 65 |Linkage Adjustment Screw BLT-10-25-85

1| 39 |Allen Head Set Screw M12 x 20

2 | 38 |Clamping Levers CLMP-04

2 | 30 |Locking Lever Holder CLMP-25-30

2 | 19 |Toggle Levers (Tri Link} GNK{2

1 | 15 |Adjusting {Locking) Platen PLT-25-15

1 |14 |Moving Platen | PLT-25-14

2 | 12 |Tie Bar Supports SUPT-25-12

2 | 1 |Nozzle {Hot) Platen _ PLT-25-1

Linkage Adjustment




INJECT PRESSURE
REDUCING VALVE

/OCATION OF AUTOMATIC DUMP

SYSTEM P.8.1. GAUGE TO TANK SOLENOID

SHOT P.8.1. GAUGE

TO RETURN FILTER T
INJECT CYLINDER T — —— TO ACCUMULATOR
RETURN PORT : -
W/ FLOW CONTROL (@] T——————T0 INJECT CYLINDER
MANUAL DUMP TO TANK VALVE TOP PORT
SYSTEM PRESSURE RELIEF VALVE [b:
(ALLEN SCREW LOCATED ON. - DIE OPEN PORT
VALVE STACK BEHIND MANUAL ‘
DUMP VALVE) - 1@ 1 W/ FLOW CONTROL
DIE CLOSE PORT
W/ FLOW CONTROL
VIEW FROM FRONT
14 TON, MINI
DIE CAST MACHINE
HYDRAULIC MANIFOLD

DR.NO. MANIFOLD




juow)snipy aiq

LB G2 YN {squr Buo) saeid yaea) 18 | 2
18°52-01-aoY spoy Buudg| 75 | Z
LO-0SE/AS 1osuUsg Apixold dit] [3928] 1
i-52-17d uaje|d QoH) sjzzoN| | | i
65Z-0l-LdNs yoddng Us3iMs-caciy| 6 | 1
ri-52-17d uage|d Buino| vL | 1
Si-9Z-17d uajeid {Bul20) Bunsnpy| 61 | 1
T BL SN (siurT 1) sieas7si60c] | 6L | 7
LErOSE-MS  J0SUSS AIUIX0ld Moqy Yoddng Jed ol 4728 L
LOrD9Z-MS | 10SUSS AjuiXcld Bogy Usield Buaci1LZs] |
O£ ST dIN1D Jap[OH 18487 BUI¥D06T| OF | 2
sexg\ww Wog Pupsnipy uily jod| e | 2
0L X ZUN Hogjusunsnipy bupds sieid] ve | 2
D BLX09DdS | - sbauds sjeid| ot | z¢
09X ZIN Hog bupsnipy pow Buuds| of | 2
01X 38N malges| I | 2
PO-dW 10 sleneT Budweld| 8¢ | 2
YA MIDS zmm_om_ Bupsnipy| 62 | L
Lo 9Z-Nid suid Bldg patinuy| 19 | ¢
u NNw “ON Hed to_un_..uwcm S0d g
dizs ¥ 6 Sl
y!
/
ey
a& H
8 18 M e -




SO-AS

S9

usWISNIpy YOyMG-0IOIN ¥o0T 91

b§2-11d usjeld (oH) sjzzoN| | | |
&0ZLISG TAD “1e)l07 BupjpoT JspuliAg| 9 | |
SAA10S Jejlon Budo1epuliAn| B0 | 2

66201 LdNS %008 Heddng yOUMS-OOIN| 6 | |
0Z-52- YN (raddn} axo, bunoauuo? sbeyury| oz | |
LT-STYNT (1emo) 8o/ Bupdauued sbexyur| 2z | | |
0€-6Z-dW1D 18p|OH 18497 BUI0T| OF | T |
90" AAS LomS-0IoI| OF | |
§9-§2-01-118 ma1og Bupsnipy| g9 | | |
88-ST-NDO poy Bupdauuos| 8g | | |
£8-62-0LMN1 _loyosuuog sbejury o} ispuidig) €8 | | |
0092 1AD (e0nemmity) JopuiiAg Buiso(| 0zt | 1 |
"ON Med uondussag|sod A

4~—6-SZ-01-1LdNS
TN
e

JINHNISNraV 3DV

syl gy {H-QEET IS0 Iy
dq poumIqo 3q v uﬁ_-noﬂiaugﬁﬁﬁg?:
ARG WeH) aepahal &y Rees vod polpeg epp go junourk ey

¥
0zT - _ _
\ /
5 —

‘@m\@ L onomnnﬂmvd © s T
€9 _w — s.w_.rwmnm _.Jw usdg Stq
£8
YAA

af
mm = i -]
= o O
0z | E o

!

| i

] M .

1,70~

AN ] B

L
TR Heep——X -li
1
L b T




110q Sunsnipy 1497104 €¢

Jjod 1usunsnlpy dutidg 91vld GO X 1N, &

ssulidg Aeld gXe'81¥05-Dds] S¢ wm\\\
Hogl Bunsnlpy poy Suwdg 09 X I 9¢ T
MIIOGI9G 01 X §W| L€ £

poy Bundg 78-S7-01-a0d| £8

WY 104 ¢-8¢-01-1d| ©

E\\\

WUy - Wmg'
+06L0° 03 .06S0°

sjueunysnfpy pug jJoH




TIPS B2 ALGUT ATIE PIs Jai |07 BID I9 aP3S JON, 83 - SR Il §
BdneE00WIAL | e Addas 5mSsfa|a 1 ToBue U ds 3651 0F - asol] I50eM] 6 |
W5 7T THIN A6X08 1] OG00-VE vy 30] T IG | 1 SIp §8 SpT a01oald o1 - SHOY TTAM] 8 |
JostdE raniord snugo duy [ JaEE AL 3QTILT DO0O-VE-VVIL] TS S[EROH oF - SRS IFNT 7 |
SRIGASE TEEEE o JAPUTLD yoart: su) JuTtedo 0] adtd STNEIPA IO [ FeDNA0 Rl Oy T TR A T |
TE| cp, I3PTIAA 103l0T 91y BUTRDID J0F S0 SNNEIPAH (ST | OIp J0 oD1s T010ale Uatijai- 5o1] T5aAl ¢ |
AEAR ajfitcoad Jioqe popineil Toddns mq s11 {768 Japiiias SMH0]0 S4] SUTSOT0 10} 018 SEIPAT | [ TP JO IPI 161, UITOSE - ewoT] TP ] T |
300D FE | ISPOTAs JUIS0[a oy SuNuade 30] a0 SITIRAR [G1| Wi B[00 16§ GATUE - SHOT Y88 ¢ |
Yoas AprnxoId Joqe Uaie|d SUAOA 4165 TGN UHetl - T00F T9100 | ¢ | | 10U oS PaaL] J0} Grmal - S50t 55084 2 |
STOTLAES Post 10N 16 ToRe i, Ut - U] Jopap 11| JIPUNAD IS0l 10) TATGaY - o901 Jo90Mm| §

@

syustodimoy) SUNoeN




bright bright

|

8

Excess metal or shearing at the sprue tip ;
One or more of the items mentioned above

is out of adjustment

Removing the Nozzle :

¢Ladle metal out of the pot until the level is below the level of the plunger.

ORemove the nozzle from the gooseneck by driving the wedge key (WDG-10-
25-59) between the gooseneck and the nozzle body using a hammer.

0Clean the metal out of the nozzle seat in the gooseneck as best as possible
with a cloth. and or a round wooden dowel.

Installing the Nozzle :

¢Insert the nozzle into the nozzle seat of the gooseneck.

¢Use the manual lever to close up the linkage to ensure that the nozzle
tip(NZ-07) is seating properly in to the sprue bushing (SPRU-250} .

OIf the alignment needs no adjustment then put the .machine in single

cycle and allow the machine to close up a couple of times which will seat
the nozzle in to the gooseneck.

Removing the Nozzle insert (NZ-07) :

ORemove the nozzle.
0Drill zinc out of the nozzle .

OPress the nozzle insert out using a .punch which is part of the nozzle
setup kit DTI part number (NZ-06-SETUP-KIT).

Replacing the Nozzle insert (NZ-07) :




¢Place the nozzle in the nozzle holder, which is part of the nozzle setup kit
DTI part number (NZ-06-SETUP-KIT).

OHeat the nozzle slowly with a torch until is red hot.

0Set a room temperature nozzle insert{NZ-07) carefully in position on top of
the hot nozzle(NZ-06).

0Using a punch with a concave taper, hammer the tip into the nozzle.
OAllow the nozzle to cool.

O0Replace nozzle in to gooseneck.




G STSHANT HORL T A0 LNZENCO.) BHLIEM GHSSE3AdNE 3H
1IOH LN AVM ANY ST AESN I8 LON AV GNY SIHRESNGNE YL g
B ALYHSO S TEHOS DL ST ANTWNSOKU SIHL NI ROLL VINEOANE TV

05T ONHG
ONIMVHG ATENESSY LNHdI004
INTHOYA LSYD TG BN 067 - Wl

009 LEY




30 LMY 2108 T 51 INRNOOG SHHL Ni NOLLYEO4N TV

SAMHOOHOST ONY
DAQ dNRO0HA LEV
INTHOVIR LSV A0 INIX 057 - WG

KYW 1Sd BT
NI ENIT 24

HIYOL FEZZON H01
g 1 "HaNY
{HOWOL FIZZON MV N2
TAOTT SV T
T OO T
FT NI ROYOL ATZZON 404
BN LG YENEE
FNIHOVIN OL S TOSNO0 WHOYE TIOLINYH HILY ™ Gd SNITWPIE
FSOH UAH .2 'S4 7
A 0Pk FOTT NG N 93LYM D' S SVD TIVHILLYN
WY CTSd 0tk
NI ANIT .88
HOEYINENT RO / 1
ey \@rlum K A
S o]
L
r .1
Did L L 3
FUNOOPDITIL o
I :
/ °

s | 3

/z3 WA W€

EHONYHOXS 1VAH

X7 OLIFNMOD
TONFHIY it 1

Fiale et EFAT Y

MEATINYA

HTAB

1rH3
AATYA SYD
NOLLYNISWOD A314¥S



